Public Document Pack

Meeting called at short notice to allow an
appointment to an outside body prior to the next
scheduled meeting of this Committee.

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on
Wednesday, 15th July, 2009

at 11.45 am
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

J Dowson S Bentley G Latty T Leadley D Blackburn

P Gruen J Matthews J Procter (Chair)

T Hanley

E Nash
Agenda compiled by: Council and Executive
Governance Services Support Team
Civic Hall 247 4350

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item Ward Item Not Page
No Open No
3 LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of Conduct
5 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO THE 1-4

GOVERNING BODY OF SOUTH LEEDS
PARTNERSHIP ACADEMY

The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted
a report seeking nominations for local authority
appointed governors to the South Leeds
Partnership Academy Governing Body.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Originator: Pat Toner

Tel: 0113 247 5613

-_—eeeesx C I TY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds
Member Management Committee
Date: 15 July 2009

Subject: Local Authority Appointments To The Governing Body of South Leeds
Partnership Academy

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Beeston and Holbeck Equality and Diversity
City and Hunslet

Middleton Park

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek nominations for local authority appointed governors to the South Leeds
Partnership Academy Governing Body, Old Run Road, Leeds, which is due to open in
September 2009

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 Academies are established and managed by independent sponsors and funded by the

Government at a level comparable to other local schools. They are not maintained by the
local authority, but they are set up with its consent and collaborate closely with it and with
other schools in the area.

2.2 Any new academy must ensure that it effectively engages with its local community and it is
essential that it should build on existing local partnerships across schools, with colleges
and other providers. An academy must also be an all inclusive school and arrangements for
admission must comply with admissions law and the national code of practice.

2.3 Academies are expected to have the backing of their local authority and close collaboration
is required between the local authority and sponsor. In relation to governance, the
constitution of an academy is determined through the funding agreement between the
DCSF and the sponsor, and there must be a minimum of one seat and a maximum of two
for the local authority. Where close collaboration exists, and to support the local authority’s
strategic planning and commissioning role, agreement can be reached to secure two
places on an academy governing body.

2.4 In order to formalise this collaboration, a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between

the local authority and the academy sponsor has been established with the approval of
Leeds City Council Executive Board (January 2009).

Page 1



2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

The purpose of the MoU is to set out the matters agreed between the prospective Sponsor
of an Academy and Leeds City Council which merit specific mention and to inform the
formation of a framework for the development of academies in Leeds. The provisions and
requirements of the MoU are expected to be incorporated into any Expression of Interest by
the Sponsor and the Funding Agreement with the Secretary of State which establish an
Academy, so far as such provision is not already made in that Agreement.

MAIN ISSUES

The memorandum of understanding states: “....To demonstrate this commitment to working
in partnership as part of the wider community of Leeds the sponsor of a new Academy in
Leeds must agree that Leeds City Council can nominate two governors to the governing
body of the Academy, one representing the Council Ward from which the maijority of
students will be drawn, and one representing the Council Administration.”

In this instance the students are drawn in roughly equal numbers from the wards, Beeston
and Holbeck, City and Hunslet, and Middleton Park

The South Leeds Partnership Academy sponsored by School Partnership Trust opens in
September 2009. The sponsor is ready to establish the governing body for the academy
and has requested nominees from the local authority.

The Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules state that where a request to make
an appointment is received then determination of this will be based on one or more of the
following criteria being met:
« the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement;
. the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or
strategic objectives; and/or
. the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities.

Where an organisation is deemed to have met one or more of these criteria, Members are
requested to allocate it to one of the following categories:

o Strategic and Key Partnerships — participation contributes to the Council’s strategic
objectives and community leadership role

e Community and Local Engagement — not necessary to fulfil strategic or key partnership
role but, nonetheless, beneficial in terms of leading, engaging and supporting the
community from an area or ward perspective.

The appointing body for Strategic and Key Partnerships is the Member Management
Committee. The appointing body for Community and Local Engagement is the appropriate
Area Committee.

Members are asked to consider whether appointments should be made to this body and to
agree that such appointments would fall into the Strategic and Key Partnerships category.

Members are requested to note that the Executive Member for Learning has requested that
he be consulted when the nomination/appointment for the Council administration post is
considered.

IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE

The member appointments referred to in 3.3 to 3.6 are in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution and as detailed in the Appointments to Outside Body Procedure Rules.
Members will also be advised of the need to update their entry in the Members register of
interests.

Page 2



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific legal or resource implications in relation to this appointment.

RECOMMENDATION
Members are asked to nominate to the governing body of South Leeds Partnership Academy:
e arepresentative from the Council Administration.

e asingle representative from one of the Council Wards from which the majority of students
will be drawn, namely Beeston and Holbeck, City and Hunslet, and Middleton Park.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Developing and Responding to New Governance Arrangements for Schools in Leeds —
Report to Executive Board, January 2009

Future Secondary Provision Proposal for South Leeds High School — Report to Executive
Board, December 2008

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



	Agenda
	5 Local Authority Appointments to the Governing Body of South Leeds Partnership Academy



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Matthews 
and E Nash 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Dowson and J Procter 

 
 

15 Short Notice  
 

The meeting was called at short notice to allow an appointment to an outside 
body prior to the next scheduled meeting of this Committee.  
 

16 Local Authority Appointments to the Governing Body of South Leeds 
Partnership Academy  

 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report seeking 
nominations for local authority appointed governors to the South Leeds 
Partnership Academy Governing Body. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That, in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Procedure Rules, the South Leeds Partnership Academy be 
categorised in the strategic and key partnerships category. 

 
b) That as requested by Councillor Gruen the Administration Whips 

consider whether the representative of the Council Administration could 
be a Labour Group Member. 

 
c) That the representative from the Council Administration be a Whip’s 

nominee provided by the relevant Group Whip following the outcome of 
the considerations in (b) above. 

 
d) That the representative from the Council Ward from which the majority 

of students will be drawn, namely Beeston and Holbeck, City and 
Hunslet and Middleton Park, be a Whip’s nominee. 

 
 
 


